

NO. 63001-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

DONNA GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

TWYLA CARTER, WSBA NO. 39405  
DEVON KNOWLES, WSBA NO. 39153  
Attorney for Petitioner

The Defender Association  
810 Third Avenue, Suite 800  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 447-3900, ext. 772  
tcarter@defender.org

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JUL 20 PM 4:23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 5**

**II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 5**

**III. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 6**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9**

**V. ARGUMENT..... 16**

A. The Trespass Admonishments Issued by the Kent School District and the King County Sheriff’s Office were Issued Without Notice or an Opportunity to be Heard in Violation of Green’s Right to Due Process  
16

1. The Kent School District’s Trespass Notice violated Green’s right to due process ..... 24

i. The Kent School District’s Trespass Notice did not provide prior notice or an opportunity to be heard ..... 24

ii. The Kent School District’s Trespass Notice did not advise Green of her right to appeal adverse decisions ..... 29

2. The Trespass Warning Letter issued by the King County Sheriff’s Department violated Green’s right to due process ..... 32

B. The Trespass Admonishments Allow for Arbitrary Enforcement in Violation of Green’s Right to Due Process ..... 35

C. The Trespass Admonishments Cannot Serve as a Predicate for Green’s Criminal Trespass Convictions..... 39

D. Insufficient Evidence Exists to Convict Green of Trespass in the First Degree ..... 40

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 44**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 552, 85 S.Ct. 1187 (1965) .....	18
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wash.App. 784, 797, 133 P.3d 475 (2006).....	23
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 577, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972) .....	23
<i>Buffalo Woodworking Co. v. Cook</i> , 28 Wash.App. 501, 504-05, 625 P.2d 703 (1981) .....	23
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 Wash.2d 561, 570, 51 P.3d 733, cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1007, 123 S.Ct. 497, 154 L.Ed.2d 407 (2002).....	41, 42
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglas</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 178, 795 P.2d 693 (1990) .	36
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 538, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985) .....	23
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536, 85 S.Ct. 453, 13 L.Ed.2d 471 (1965) ...	39
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 86, 92 S.Ct. 1983, 1997, 32 L.Ed.2d 556 (1972) .....	25
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565, 574, 95 S.Ct. 729, 42 L.Ed.2d 725 (1975)24, 25, 26, 27	
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385, 394, 34 S.Ct. 779, 58 L.Ed. 1363 (1914) .....	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972) .....	36
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 109 Wash.2d 107, 142, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987) .....	21, 23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 529, 124 S.Ct. 2633 (2004).....	19
<i>In re Myricks</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 253-54, 533 P.2d 841 (1975) .....	22
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 319, 61 L.Ed.2d 560, 99 S.Ct.2781 (1979) .....	40
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 168, 71 S.Ct. 624 U.S. (1951) .....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 332, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) .....	passim
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 399, 43 S.Ct. 625, 626, 67 L.Ed. 1042 (1923) .....	18, 22
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457, 463, 61 S.Ct. 339, 85 L.Ed. 278 (1940)18	
<i>Moore v. Burdman</i> , 84 Wn.2d 408, 411, 526 P.2d 893 (1974) .....	22
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 481, 92 S.Ct. 2593 (1972) .....	18

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	18
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156, 92 S.Ct. 839, 31 L.Ed.2d 110 (1972).....	36
<i>Priest v. Board of Trustees of Town of Las Vegas</i> , 232 U.S. 604, 34 S.Ct. 443, 58 L.Ed. 751 (1914).....	19
RCW § 28A.605 .....	43
<i>Roller v. Holly</i> , 176 U.S. 398, 409, 20 S.Ct. 410, 44 L.Ed. 520 (1900)...	19
<i>Shelly v. Kramer</i> , 334 U.S. 1, 68 S.Ct. 836, 92 L.Ed. 1161 (1948) .....	37
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 651, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 1212, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1971).....	22
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 90 Wash.App. 957, 955 P.2d 403.....	37, 43
<i>State v. Melos</i> , 42 Wash.App. 638, 642, 713 P.2d 138 (1986) .....	21
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wn.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001).....	36
<i>Stone v. Prosser Consol. School Dist. No. 116</i> , 94 Wash.App. 73, 76, 971 P.2d 125 (1999) .....	26, 27
<i>Yantsin v. Aberdeen</i> , 54 Wash.2d 787, 345 P.2d 178 (1959).....	22

**Statutes**

RCW § 28A.605.020 .....	5, 36, 42
RCW § 9A.52.090(2).....	4, 7, 33, 40
RCW § 28A.635 .....	7, 34, 42
RCW § 28A.645.010 .....	6, 12, 16, 30
RCW § 9A.52.070 .....	4, 8, 40, 43
RCW § 9A.52.090(2).....	15, 41
SMC §11.56.320.....	4, 5
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 96 Wn.2d 739, 742, 638 P.2d 1205 (1982).....	40
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 458, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003).....	35
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634,638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	40
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 97 Wash.App. 129, 138, 982 P.2d 681 (1999).....	41
<i>State v. Galisia</i> , 63 Wn.App. 833, 838, 822 P.2d 303, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1003 (1992).....	39
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	39
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 7 Wn.App. 726, 728, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972) .....	40
<i>State v. R.H.</i> , 86 Wash.App. 807, 812, 939 P.2d 217 (1997).....	40
